deferral method, under which the Company amortized drydocking costs over the estimated period of benefit between
drydockings, to the direct expense method, under which the Company expenses all drydocking costs as incurred. The
Company believes that the direct expense method is preferable as it eliminates the significant amount of time and
subjectivity involved in determining which costs and activities related to drydocking qualify for the deferral method.
When the accounting principle was retrospectively applied, net income for the quarter ended March 31, 2008
decreased by $1.5 million.

The Company reflected this change as a change in accounting principle from an accepted accounting principle to a
preferable accounting principle in accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 154, Accounting
Changes and Error Corrections. The new accounting principle has been applied retrospectively to all periods
presented.

Consolidated balance sheets
December 31, 2008 March 31, 2009

As originally
reported
under the
deferral
method

As adjusted
under the
direct expense
method

Effect of
change

As computed
under the
deferral
method

As reported
under the
direct expense
method

Effect of
change

Increase
(decrease)
Deferred
charges 7,771,342 373,702 (7,397,640) 6,584,573 411,647 (6,172,926)
Total long-term
assets 248,078,206 240,680,566 (7,397,640) 278,082,874 271,909,948 (6,172,926)
Total assets 340,616,426 333,218,786 (7,397,640) 344,738,441 338,565,515 (6,172,926)
Retained
earnings 28,744,133 21,346,493 (7,397,640) 28,383,630 22,210,704 (6,172,926)
Total
shareholders
equity 264,229,072 256,831,432 (7,397,640) 264,137,646 257,964,720 (6,172,926)
Total liabilities
and shareholders
equity 340,616,426 333,218,786 (7,397,640) 344,738,441 338,565,515 (6,172,926)

Consolidated statements of income

Edgar Filing: EUROSEAS LTD. - Form 6-K

25

March 31, 2008 March 31, 2009
As
originally
reported
under the
deferral
method

As adjusted
under the
direct
expense
method

Effect of
change

As
computed
under the
deferral
method

As reported
under the
direct
expense
method

Effect of
change

Income (expense)
Drydocking expenses - 2,217,808 2,217,808 - - -
Amortization of drydocking
and special survey expense
and vessel depreciation  7,969,697  7,275,364 (694,333)  5,725,864  4,501,150 (1,224,714)
Total operating
 expenses 17,848,257 19,371,732 1,523,475 14,722,516 13,497,802 (1,224,714)
Operating income 14,973,678 13,450,203 (1,523,475) 586,650 1,811,364 1,224,714
Net income 15,172,848 13,649,373 (1,523,475) 2,720,558 3,945,272 1,224,714
Earnings per share, basic and
diluted  0.50  0.45 (0.05)  0.09  0.13  0.04

Edgar Filing: EUROSEAS LTD. - Form 6-K

26

Euroseas Ltd. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three month periods ended March 31, 2008 and 2009
(All amounts expressed in U.S. Dollars)

2.   Significant Accounting Policies - continued

Change in accounting principle for drydocking costs – continued

Consolidated statements of cash flow
March 31, 2008 March 31, 2009

As
originally
reported
under the
deferral
method

As adjusted
under the
direct
expense
method

Effect of
change

As
computed under
the deferral
method

As reported
under the
direct
expense
method

Effect of
change

Inflow (outflow)
Net income 15,172,848 13,649,373 (1,523,475) 1,720,558 3,945,272 1,224,714
Amortization of deferred
charges  716,869  22,536 (694,333)  1,246,769  22,055 (1,224,714)
Increase/(decrease) in trade
accounts payable (752,493) (452,493)  300,000  -  -  -
Drydocking expenses paid (1,917,808)  -  1,917,808  -  -  -

3. Inventories

This consisted of the following:

December 31,
2008 March 31, 2009

Lubricants 1,410,063 1,470,061
Victualling 164,708 162,251
Bunkers 437,202 496,258
Total 2,011,973 2,128,570

4. Vessels, net

The amounts in the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheets are as follows:

 Costs
Accumulated
Depreciation

Net Book
 Value

Balance, January 1, 2009 280,267,999 (48,304,393) 231,963,606
-Depreciation for the period (4,501,150) (4,501,150)
-Purchase of vessels 36,488,986 - 36,488,986

Edgar Filing: EUROSEAS LTD. - Form 6-K

27

Balance, March 31, 2009 316,756,985 (52,805,543) 263,951,442

There were two vessels purchases in the three month period ended March 31, 2009, M/V Monica P and M/V Eleni P,
for an aggregate price plus costs to make the vessels available for use of $36,488,986. Vessels M/V Nikolaos P and
M/V Ioanna P which were classified as held for sale as of December 31, 2008 were sold during the quarter for
aggregate net proceeds of $5,980,487.

Edgar Filing: EUROSEAS LTD. - Form 6-K

28

Euroseas Ltd. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three month periods ended March 31, 2008 and 2009
(All amounts expressed in U.S. Dollars)